Consequently, the results ofthe Group's operations may be affected as the Indian Rupee appreciates/depreciates against these currencies.

The Group's exposure to foreign cunency risk at the end oflhe reporting period expressed in INR are as follows:

Sensitivity
The sensitivity of profit or loss to change in the exchange rates arises mainly from foreign exchange denominated financial instruments are as

follows:

Intetest mte fisk
Interest rate risk primarily arises from floating rate bonowing, including various revolving and other lines ofcredit. Interest rate risk is the risk that
the fair value or future cash flows ofa financial instrument will fluctuate because ofchanges in market interest rates.

The exposure ofthe Group's bonowing to interest rate changes atthe end ofthe reporting period are as follows:

rate are at cost. are not to rate ass

neither the carrying amount nor the future cash flows will fluctuate because ofa change in market interest rates.

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from variable rate borrowings as a result ofchanges in interest rates.

Particulars
Flnancial liabilities

March 31,2024 March 31,2023

Foreign currency risk in INR

USD 1.94 s.36

EURO 0.03 0.06

Net exposure to foreign currency risk 1.97 5.42

Particulars Impact on prolit after tax

March 31,2O24 March 31,2023

Sensitivity

Increase by 5% 0.10 0.27

Decrease by 5% (0. l o) (0.27\

Particulars lvlarch 31,2024 March 31,2023

Variable rate borrowings:

- Loan repayable on demand 7,037.40 6,654.24

- Term Loans 7,234.83 7 ,931.32

Flxed rate borrowings

- Vehicle loan 813.79 637.4s

Total 15,086.02 ts,223.01

Particulars March 31,2024 March 31,2023

Interest rates - increase by 25 basis points t 35.68 36.46

Interest rates - decrease by 25 basis points * (35.68) (36.46)

Itl:011-4

+Holding all other variables constant

SIS Limit€d (Formerly known as'SECURITY AND INTELLIGENCE SERVICES (INDIA) LIMITED')

(Allf;gures in INR million unless stated otherwise)

Cretlil risk
Credit risk arises from the possibility that counterparties may not be able to settle their obligations as agreed resulting in a financial loss. The
primary exposure to credit risk arises from Trade receivables and Unbilled revenue (refer note I I & 7 respectively). These are unsecured and are

managed by the Group through a system ofperiodically assessing the financial reliability ofcustomers, taking into account the financial condition,